
 

 

Please ask for Democratic Services: Telephone 01775 764626  

e-mail: demservices@sholland.gov.uk 

 

REVISED 
AGENDA 
 

 

Committee - PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL 
Date & Time - Wednesday, 9 September 2020 at 6.30 pm 
Venue - This will be a meeting held in line with The 

Local Authorities & Police & Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority & 
Police & Crime Panel Meetings) (England & 
Wales) Regulations 2020 
 
The meeting will be held virtually via Zoom and 
streamed live, via the following link: 

 
  www.facebook.com/SouthHollandDCofficial/ 

 

Membership of the Performance Monitoring Panel: 
 
Councillors: B Alcock (Chairman), J R Astill, A C Beal, M D Booth 
(Vice-Chairman), C J T H Brewis, A C Cronin, R Grocock, J L King, 
J D McLean, N H Pepper, P A Redgate, G P Scalese, A C Tennant, 
S C Walsh and D J Wilkinson 
 
Substitute members on the Performance Monitoring Panel may 
be appointed only from members who are not on the Cabinet.  
Substitutions apply for individual meetings only.  
 

 

 Persons attending the meeting are 
requested to turn their mobile telephones to 
silent 

Democratic Services 
Council Offices, Priory Road 
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE 
 
Date:   4 September 2020 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1  Apologies for absence.  

 
 

2  Minutes   
To sign as a correct record the minutes of the following meetings: 

 

a)   Performance Monitoring Panel - 8 July 2020 -  
Minutes of the meeting of the Performance Monitoring Panel  held 
on 8 July 2020 (copy enclosed) 

(Pages 
3 - 12) 

b)   Performance Monitoring Panel - 13 July 2020 -  
Minutes of the meeting of the Performance Monitoring Panel held 
on 13 July 2020 (copy enclosed) 
 

(Pages 
13 - 20) 

3  Declaration of Interests.   
Where a Councillor has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest the Councillor 
must declare the interest and leave the meeting without participating in 
any discussion or making a statement on the item, except where a 
councillor is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of dispensation. 
 

 

4  Questions asked under Standing Order 6 
  

 

5  Tracking of Recommendations   
To consider responses of the Cabinet to reports of the Panel. 
 

 

6  Items referred from the Policy Development Panel.  
 

 

7  Key Decision Plan   
To note the current Key Decision Plan 
 

(Pages 
21 - 26) 

8  Marketing of Industrial Units  
To set out the methodology for using commercial agents to provide 
targeted and additional resource to support the letting and management 
of commercial property (Report of the Interim Property Asset Services 
Manager enclosed) 
 

(Pages 
27 - 32) 

9  Digital Work Programme   
The Panel will receive a presentation from the Communications 
Manager (Shaun Gibbons). 
 

 

10  Performance Monitoring Panel Work Programme   
To set out the Work Programme of the Performance Monitoring Panel 
(report of the Executive Manager – Governance (Deputy Monitoring 
Officer) enclosed). 
 

(Pages 
33 - 40) 

11  Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent -  
 
 
NOTE: No other business is permitted unless by reason of special 

circumstances, which shall be specified in the minutes, the 
Chairman is of the opinion that the item(s) should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 

 

Page 2



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL held in line with 
The Local Authorities & Police & Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority & Police & Crime Panel Meetings) (England & Wales) Regulations 2020, on 
Wednesday, 8 July 2020 at 6.30 pm. 
 

PRESENT 

  
B Alcock (Chairman) 

M D Booth (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 

J R Astill 
A C Beal 
C J T H Brewis 
A C Cronin 
R Grocock 
 

J L King 
J D McLean 
A M Newton 
N H Pepper 
P A Redgate 
 

G P Scalese 
S C Walsh 
D J Wilkinson 
 

  
 
In Attendance:  The Executive Manager Governance, the Executive Manager Growth, 
the Executive Manager Delivery, the Place Manager, the Communities Manager, the 
Inward Investment Manager, the Environmental Services Manager, the Innovation, 
Change and Performance Manager, the Delivery Unit Project Manager, the 
Democratic Services Manager and the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors A C Tennant  
 
 
 Action By 

1 MINUTES   

  

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting of the 
Performance Monitoring Panel, held on 29 January 2020 and the 
minutes of the Joint Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy 
Development Panel held on 14 January 2020. 
 
The following issues were raised, with regard to the meeting on 
29 January 2020: 
 

 Members noted that further information on the Digital Work 
Programme had been requested.  Some information had been 
fed back to members in March, and it was noted that further 
information would be provided at the next Panel meeting in 
September. 

 Information on fly tipping incidents, detailed within the 
Performance Overview  report, only included incidents where 
the Council had a clear responsibility to clear.  This did not 
include fly tipping incidents on private land, and members 
requested that in future, this information also be included, in 
order to have a better understanding of the situation across 
the district. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RB  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2a)



- 2 - 
 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 8 
July 2020 

 

 

 
AGREED: 
 
a) That the minutes of the meeting of the Performance 

Monitoring Panel held on 29 January 2020 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record, as soon as reasonably practical 
after the meeting; 

 
b) That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Performance 

Monitoring Panel and Policy Development Panel held on 14 
January 2020 be signed by the Chairman as a correct record, 
as soon as reasonably practical after the meeting.  

   

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.   

  

 There were none.   

   

3 QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 6   

  

 There were none.   

   

4 TRACKING OF RECOMMENDATIONS   

  

 There were none.   

   

5 ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
PANEL.  

 

  

 There were none.   

   

6 KEY DECISION PLAN   

  

 Consideration was given to the Key Decision Plan issued on 26 
June 2020. 
 
AGREED: 
 
That the Key Decision Plan issued on 26 June 2020 be noted.  

 

   

7 WORK OF THE SENIOR MANAGEMENT TEAM DURING THE 
COVID PANDEMIC  

 

  

 The Executive Manager Governance, and the Place Manager 
provided the Panel with a presentation on the work of the Senior 
Management Team during the COVID-19 Pandemic.   
 
It laid out the immediate priorities; how the Authority was dealing 
with issues internally and working with partners; how decision 

 

Page 4



- 3 - 
 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 8 
July 2020 

 

 

making was able to continue; details of a temporary place-based 
management arrangement for the duration of the recovery; how 
the Authority had responded to the needs of the community and 
continued to provide services; and a timeline of the phased work 
to bring the Authority from a response phase, through recovery to 
the transition – Covid Business as Usual phase. 
 
Members considered the update and the following issues were 
raised: 
 

 If there was a second spike in infections, were there any plans 
in place to address this? 
Members were advised that an outbreak management board 
was working at the Lincolnshire Resiliance Forum level – any 
local outbreaks would be dealt with at this level.  In addition, 
the Government could target particular areas where there 
were any future significant outbreaks. 

 

 What was Covid Business as Usual likely to be? 
Officers responded that this was currently a difficult question 
to give a clear answer on.  The Authority would be working in 
a different way for some time.  ‘Business as Usual’-type work 
would be delivered, but not in the way it was normally 
undertaken.  Staff would continue to work at home for the 
foreseeable future.  Virtual meetings were being undertaken, 
and legislation was available until May 2021 to continue in this 
way.  

 

 Would it be possible for officers eventually to work in a Covid-
secure way? 
Detailed risk assessments with regard to return to work were 
almost complete.  Staff would have to socially distance, and 
this would mean that the number of staff in the office would be 
reduced. 

 

 Had there been any incidence of officer stress-related 
absence? 
Officers advised that they were not aware of any stress-related 
absences. 

 
Members thanked officers for all they had done in keeping 
members informed of the situation, and for the continued hard 
work in responding to the situation, and keeping services running. 
 
AGREED: 
 
That the presentation be noted.  

   

Page 5



- 4 - 
 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 8 
July 2020 

 

 

8 QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MONITORING   

  

 The Innovation, Change and Performance Manager provided the 
Panel with a presentation on using Performance to Inform Future 
Service Delivery.  The presentation explained how performance 
was currently measured, and the need for changes in the future.  
The changes would assist in truly understanding what residents 
wanted from Council services, would inform current and future 
decision making through the use of analysis and modelling, and 
would inform and prioritise areas for innovation, change and 
improvement.  Learning from the experience of Covid-19 would 
also feed into the process.      
 
Information on how this would be taken forward from August 
onwards was also provided, and officers advised that as part of 
the process, engagement would take place with the Portfolio 
Holder and the Chairman of the Performance Monitoring Panel. 
 
Members considered the update and the following issues were 
raised: 
 

 The Chairman stated that he was happy that he and the 
Portfolio Holder would be consulted however, he also wanted 
all members to have i
[...]
tates would not be finalised 
by September, but that steady progress was being 
made.  

 
AGREED: 
 
a) That the presentation be noted; and 
 
b) That a further update be provided to the Panel in September.  

   

13 PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL WORK PROGRAMME   

  

 Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager 
Governance, which set out the Work Programme of the 
Performance Monitoring Panel.  The Work Programme consisted 
of two separate sections, the first setting out the dates of the 
future Panel meetings along with proposed items for 
consideration, and the second setting out the Task Groups that 
had been identified by the Panel. 
 
The Panel considered whether the existing Work Programme 
remained appropriate, and also the suggested revised dates for 
outstanding reports, in light of the Coronavirus pandemic.   
 
AGREED: 
 
a) That the Work Programme provided by the Executive Manager 

Governance be noted; and 
 
b) That the new, revised dates for consideration of some of the 

outstanding items identified within the report be noted.  

 

   

14 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT  

 

  

 There were none.   

   

 
(The meeting ended at 8.50 pm) 
(End of minutes) 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



- 10 - 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL held in line with 
The Local Authorities & Police & Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority & Police & Crime Panel Meetings) (England & Wales) Regulations 2020, on 
Monday, 13 July 2020 at 6.30 pm. 
 

PRESENT 

  
B Alcock (Chairman) 

M D Booth (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 

J R Astill 
A C Beal 
C J T H Brewis 
R Grocock 
 

J L King 
J D McLean 
N H Pepper 
P A Redgate 
 

G P Scalese 
A C Tennant 
S C Walsh 
D J Wilkinson 
 

  
 
In Attendance:  The Executive Director Commercialisation (S151), the Executive 
Manager – Governance, the Place Manager, the Environmental Services Manager, 
the Democratic Services Manager and the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

 
 Action By 

15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

  

 The Panel was advised of the following substitution for this 
meeting only: 
 

 Councillor A M Newton was replacing Councillor A C 
Cronin  

 

   

16 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.   

  

 There were no declarations of interest.   

   

17 CALL IN (RE-OPENING OF SOUTH HOLLAND'S MARKETS, 
AND SPALDING MARKET STALL PROVISION)  

 

  

 The Performance Monitoring Panel received a report advising that 
on 16 June 2020, the Cabinet had considered a report regarding 
the re-opening of South Holland markets and Spalding Market 
Stall Provision.  The following decision had been made by the 
Cabinet: 
 
1) That in order to secure the safe re-opening of South Holland 

District Council markets, in line with government guidance 

introduced due to Covid-19: 

 
a) The current practice of erecting and dismantling SHDC 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 2b)



- 11 - 
 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
13 July 2020 

 

 

 

stalls at Spalding Tuesday and Saturday markets be 

suspended; 

b) The removal of trade waste by South Holland District 

Council at Holbeach, Long Sutton and Crowland markets 

be terminated, thereby making the service equitable across 

all markets; 

c) A book and pay system for traders who wish to stand at 

any SHDC market be introduced to enable a planned 

approach to market layouts each week and remove the 

need for cash handling, both of which assist with the 

opening of Covid-safe markets; 

d) In the event that, following the consultation referred to in 

Appendix B of the report, the current practice of erecting 

and dismantling stalls at the Spalding market is ended, the 

fees for Spalding traders be amended as shown at 

paragraph 1.20 of the report; 

e) A rent free period be introduced for traders until 31 July 

2020 to support the recovery of markets; 

f) Social distancing procedures be introduced at all markets 

including changing the layout
[...]
support aims in our corporate plan.  

   

Page 19



- 17 - 
 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
13 July 2020 

 

 

 

18 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT  

 

  

 There were none.   

   

 
(The meeting ended at 8.02 pm) 
 
(End of minutes) 
 
 
 

Page 20



 
1 

 

 

    

KEY DECISION PLAN 
 

Issued – 2 September 2020 

  

 

Representations in respect of all the matters shown should be sent in writing, at least one week before the date or period the decision 
is likely to be made, to:  

 Democratic Services, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, Lincolnshire, PE11 2XE 
Telephone: 01775 764451 Fax: 01775 711253 Email: demservices@sholland.gov.uk 

 

The Key Decision Plan shows all Key decisions that the Council is likely to make over the next twelve months 
 
The Key Decision Plan is updated on a rolling basis and shows the decisions that will be considered and the date when the decision is 
expected to be made. In accordance with the Council’s Constitution the DECISIONS detailed within this document, unless otherwise 
stated, come into force and may then be implemented on the expiry of a 5 working day call-in period  from the date of publication of 
any decision.   
 
Key decisions are: “A decision which, in relation to an executive function, has a significant effect on communities in two or more 
Wards of the Council and / or is likely to result in the Authority incurring expenditure, generating income or making savings in any 
single financial year above the threshold of £75,000 in respect of revenue expenditure and £180,000 in respect of capital expenditure.” 
 
Significant decisions are: 1. A decision made in connection with setting the Council Tax; 2. A decision to approve any matter relating 
to a Policy or Strategic Plan; 3. Any non-Executive decision which significantly affects the community in two or more wards or electoral 
divisions. Some of the decisions will be recommendations to full Council, particularly if they
[...]
 

Portfolio Holder 
for Place 
 
 
Daffodil Route 
Improvements 
 

To provide an update on potential 
improvements to the Daffodil Route 
between Pinchbeck Road and Johnson 
Hospital utilising section 106 funding to 
improve health and well being 
opportunities 

 

 
 
 
 

 Cabinet 27 Oct 2020 or 
Leader 
 

 
 
 

*Cabinet Membership 

The Lord Porter of Spalding CBE (Leader) 
Councillor C N Worth (Deputy Leader of the Council) 
Councillor P E Coupland (Deputy Leader) 
Councillor T Carter (Portfolio Holder) 
Councillor A Casson (Portfolio Holder) 
Councillor R Gambba-Jones (Portfolio Holder) 
Councillor C J Lawton (Portfolio Holder) 
Councillor G J Taylor (Portfolio Holder) 
 
 

 
If you have any comments or queries regarding any of the entries in the Key Decision Plan please contact: 

 
Democratic Services, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, Lincolnshire, PE11 2XE 
Telephone: 01775 764451 Fax: 01775 711253 Email: demservices@sholland.gov.uk 

 

P
age 26

mailto:demservices@sholland.gov.uk


SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Report of: Anita Goddard-Gill - Interim Housing Property Services Manager 

 

To: Performance Monitoring Panel Wednesday, 9 September 2020  

 

(Author):      Anita Goddard-Gill - Interim Housing Property Services Manager 

 

Subject: Marketing of Industrial Units 

 

Purpose: To set out the methodology for using commercial agents to provide targeted 

and additional resource to support the letting and management of commercial 

property 

 

 
Recommendation(s):  
 
That the contents of this report are noted.  
 

 

1.0 BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 At the July 2020 Performance Monitoring Panel (the Panel) a short presentation was given 

on the management of commercial assets. In addition reference was made to a report 

being prepared for the September meeting of the Policy Development Panel. That report 

will include, in addition to an update on commercial assets, proposed next steps in relation 

to the drafting of an updated Ass
[...]
Safeguarding; Staffing; Stakeholders/Consultation/Timescales; 

Transformation Programme; Other. Where the report author considers that there may be 

implications under one or more of these headings, these are identified below. 

 

4.1 Constitutional & Legal 

 

4.1.1 The approach in this report meets our legal and constitutional duties. 

 

4.2 Reputation 

 

4.2.1 The process outlined demonstrates that the council is engaging with agents according to 

their location and knowledge of the market to let vacant units as and when they become 

available and manage/ let income producing assets. 

 

5.0 WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED 

 

5.1 Crowland and Deeping St Nicholas, Holbeach Town, Spalding and Sutton Bridge. 

 

 

 

Lead Contact Officer 

Name and Post: Anita Goddard-Gill, Richard Hodgson Interim Housing Property Asset 

Services Manager, Executive Manager Delivery 

Telephone Number  

Email: Anita.Goddard-Gill@sholland.gov.uk, Richard.Hodgson@Breckland-

Sholland.gov.uk 

 

Key Decision: N  

 

Exempt Decision: N  

 

This report refers to a Discretionary Service  

 

 

Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report of:  Executive Manager - Governance (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
 
To: Performance Monitoring Panel – 9 September 2020 
 
Author: Christine Morgan – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Subject:  Performance Monitoring Panel Work Programme 
 
Purpose: To set out the Work Programme of the Performance Monitoring Panel 
 

 
Recommendation: 
 
That the Panel gives consideration to the report and identifies any issues for discussion. 
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This report records the issues for consideration that have been identified by the Panel for 

inclusion on its Work Programme.   
 
1.2 Issues 

 
1.2.1 Appendix A sets out the dates of future Panel meetings along with proposed items for 
 consideration. These items were either originally suggested by councillors or are being 
 referred to the Panel from officers or the Cabinet.  The appendix will be updated as new 
 items are identified. 
 
1.2.2 Appendix B sets out the task groups that have been identified by the Panel.  The table 
 shows: 
 

 The name of the task group 

 What it wants to achieve 

 Key dates 

 Membership of the task group 

 When the task group will be reporting back to the Panel 
 
1.2.3 It is hoped that in presenting the information in this way, and by having the report as a 

standing item on the agenda, it will record the issues identified by the Panel and provide the 
opportunity for councillors to monitor the progress of its Work Programme. 

 
2.0 OPTIONS 
 
2.1 To note and consider the current status of the Work Programme. 
 
2.2 To do nothing. 
 
3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 To allow councillors to feed into the Panel’s calendar of Work Programme items and the 

Work Programme on a regular basis, to ensure that they stay relevant and up to date. 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 10



4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS 
 
4.1 The calendar of Work Programme items and the Work Programme will provide councillors 

with up to date and relevant information.  Timelines for various calendar items and 
proposed task groups within the Work Programme are included within the appendices. 

 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
 In preparing this report, the report author has considered the likely implications of 
 the decision - particularly in terms of Carbon Footprint / Environmental Issues;  
 Constitutional & Legal; Contracts; Corporate Priorities; Crime & Disorder; Equality & 
 Diversity/Human Rights; Financial; Health & Wellbeing; Reputation; Risk  Management; 
 Safeguarding; Staffing; Stakeholders/Consultation/Timescales; Transformation 
 Programme; Other. Where the report author considers that there may be implications under 
 one or more of these headings, these are identified below. 
 
5.1 Corporate Priorities 
 
5.1.1 In identifying issues for inclusion on the Work Programme, councillors consider the 

suitability of the 
[...]
ecial Joint Meeting will be held to discuss the setting up 
of the South Holland Building Consultancy prior to it being considered by 
Cabinet (date to be confirmed). 

 Commercialisation – As potential projects arise, PMP to consider scrutiny 
 

**************** 
To be considered annually: 
 

1) The Sir Halley Stewart Playing Field Task Group presented its Final 
Report to Council on 21 January 2015.  Its first recommendation was: 

 
That the Council (i) advises the Charity Commission that the Task Group has 
considered the Commission’s Guidance on public benefit and is satisfied that the 
Council is compliant; (ii) provides a copy of this report to the Commission in order to 
outline the actions proposed by the Council; and (iii) invites  the Performance 
Monitoring Panel to appoint a Task Group on an annual (single meeting) basis 
for the specific purpose of ensuring that the Council remains compliant with 
Charity Commission Guidance. 
 
 
A meeting took place on 24 January 2019. Suggest next meeting January 2021 
 

2) Review of Implemented Planning Decisions – Tour undertaken 5 
September 2019, next tour to be undertaken in September 2020  

 

Page 36



APPENDIX B 
 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL – WORK PROGRAMME 2020/2021 
 

Name of Task Group What the Task Group wants to achieve Date added 
to Work 
Programme 

Date Work 
Commenced     

Membership 
of Task 
Group 

Proposed date of 
report to Panel 

Public Open Spaces Task 
Group 

To be confirmed at first meeting. 12 
November 
2019 

TBC B Alcock 
J R Astill 
A C Beal 
CJTH Brewis 
PA Redgate 

TBC 

Public Toilets Task Group To review public toilets in the district, looking at 
location, cleaning regimes, usage, reasons for 
closure and running costs. 
To use information gathered to ensure value 
for money, good service, and that the right 
money was spent in the right place. 

6 February 
2018 

23 April 2018 J R Astill 
CJTH Brewis 
T A Carter 
GK Dark 
(Chairman) 
PC Foyster 

30 January 2019 


Minutes of the meeting

-1-

Minutes of a meeting of the PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL held in This will
be a meeting held in line with The Local Authorities & Police & Crime Panels
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority & Police & Crime Panel Meetings)
(England & Wales) Regulations 2020, on Wednesday, 9 September 2020 at 6.30 pm.
PRESENT
B Alcock (Chairman)
M D Booth (Vice-Chairman)
J R Astill
C J T H Brewis
A C Cronin
R Grocock

J D McLean
N H Pepper
P A Redgate
G P Scalese

A C Tennant
S C Walsh
D J Wilkinson
M Hasan

In Attendance: Executive Manager Delivery, Communications Manager and
Democratic Services
Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors A C Beal and
J L King
Action By

19.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.
Notification had been received that Councillor M Hasan was
replacing Councillor J King for this meeting only.

20.

MINUTES
Consideration was given to the minutes of the following meetings:
a) Performance Monitoring Panel – 8 July 2020
b) Performance Monitoring Panel – 13 July 2020
The following point was raised:
The Chairman requested an update regarding the item from the
minutes of 29 January 2020, with regard to fly tipping. Members
were advised that the
Council could not attend ones that were on private land. The
performance figures only reflected the fly tips that the Council
could attend. Member had requested information on the cost of
recovery (officer time, external expenses etc) for fly tips attended
by the Council.

-2PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 9
September 2020

AGREED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Performance Monitoring
Panels held on 8 July 2020 and 13 July 2020 respectively will be
signed by the Chairman as a correct record as soon as
reasonably practical after the meeting.

21.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.
There were none.

22.

QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 6
There were none.

23.

TRACKING OF RECOMMENDATIONS
There were none.

24.

ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT
PANEL.
Members were advised there was nothing to report.

25.

KEY DECISION PLAN
Consideration was given to the current Key Decision Plan.
AGREED:
That the Key Decision Plan issued on 2 September 2020 be
noted.

26.

MARKETING OF INDUSTRIAL UNITS
Consideration was given to the report of the Interim Property
Asset Services Manager setting out the rationale and
methodology for using external letting agents to provide targeted
and additional resource to support the letting of vacant industrial
units. In addition, the use of external commercial property
resource to support the Council with the management of its five
industrial estates. .
Members considered the update and the following issues were
raised:


The Chairman suggested that Parish Council notice boards

-3PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 9
September 2020









be utilised to display the availability of locally available
vacant industrial units. The Executive Manager – Property
& Development welcomed this suggestion and would look
how best to take this forward as units become available.
The Chairman commented on the marketing process flowchart regarding the notice given and process when a let
property was about to become vacant in particular how
officers plan to deal with ensuring the unit is returned in a
decent condition ready for a new tenant. The Executive
Manager Property & Development advised that the process
would typically be an inspection around 2months prior to
the end of the lease, a schedule prepared and served on
the tenant confirming works needing to be done and then
close to the end of the lease a further inspection to
determine whether this had been completed. In the event
that it hadn’t the tenant on vacation would be recharged for
the works outstanding. It was confirmed that this would be
covered in a new standard form of lease and noted in the
new Lettings Policy. The Chairman commented that this
was welcome news regarding the new agreements,
however the arrangements for vacating under the existing
and hence older style agreements needed to be monitored
effectively.
Members raised concerns regarding industrial units being
used for storage rather than for businesses use. The
Executive Manager – Property & Development confirmed
that he was already aware of this concern and was
monitoring proposed new lettings closely. Under the
proposed new Lettings Policy officers will be given greater
flexibility to let to a wider range of uses and consider a
range of matters that would ensure that the right uses for
what are effectively business use units. However it was
important to note that the Council relied on the income
from these units and if storage was the only potential
letting use at that time this would need to be taken into
account.
Members asked whether Covid-19 has affected lettings or
tenants’ ability to pay rent, and were advised that thanks to
the availability of grants administered by the Council and
regular communications with tenants, there has been so far
very little apparent impact.
Members asked whether there were opportunities to regain
properties if tenants were not adhering to the letting
agreement criteria, and were advised that the new lease
agreement would specifically deal with this. Through
effective estate management, new lease terms and by
building good working relations with tenants the Council
was looking to have effectively managed and operated

-4PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 9
September 2020





estates.
Members commented on whether the ability to let units had
reduced as a consequence of the pandemic and were
advised that although the current valuation work
conducted had not indicated change in values compared to
the beginning of the year, it was still too early to tell what
the true impact of the pandemic would be on future lettings
and income levels.
There was also no indication of lack of interest in the units,
and tenants had generally not fed back any concerns about
their future occupation. Members requested an update
regarding additional industrial units planned for Crease
Drove in Crowland. They also expressed disappointment at
the development fronting the Council’s Pinnacle Close
estate appearing to be more of a retail offer rather than
industrial and asked whether the Council, as adjacent
landowner, had any control over this. Members were
advised that there was c15,000 square feet of new build
industrial space at Crease Drove for which the Council had
secured planning consent however the process for
procuring a building contractor was paused pending more
certainty on the ability to let these units once built. It was
noted that Asset Officers were working with their Inward
Investment colleagues to determine next steps. On the
matter of the Pinnacle Close frontage unit the Executive
Manager – Property & Development confirmed that this site
was not in the ownership of the Council so other than
through the planning process had no control over how that
site came forward for development and its use.

AGREED:
That the contents of the report be noted.
27.

DIGITAL WORK PROGRAMME
Consideration was given to the presentation from the
Communications Manager which identified the factors which had
affected the Digital Work Programme due to Covid-19.
It laid out the immediate priorities and covered the following
points;
 How the Communications Team were dealing with issues
internally and working with partners (specifically benefitting
from bringing the Digital Team into the Communications
Team).
 How Communications had responded to the needs of the
community continuing to improve services. This
specifically related to the use of digital platform

-5PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 9
September 2020

what3words in order for residents to report fly tipping
locations without the need to leave their personal details.
Members were particularly pleased with this development.
Members commented on the co-ordinated concept project
between SHDC and Breckland Council for fly tipping, regarding
the budget, expenditure and resources between the two
authorities. Fly tipping was a contentious issue for residents and
Members voiced concerns regarding how much of the budget and
expertise had been allocated to SHDC since the start of the
project, and whether any value for money could be identified.
Members were aware that most of the budget available had been
allocated to wages.
The Programme Delivery Manager agreed that anything the
Council did should show a tangible benefit. There was a new
flexible way of working compared to the concept and what had
been put in place. In order to identify value for money, several
factors had to be taken into account; immediate savings
identifiable, how many fly tips were reported, collection rates, inhouse talent and skills and the focus of the project. If the project
was over and above the in-house skills, then a cost would arise
in hiring expertise. Those costs then needed to reviewed in order
to assess whether they would generate a return.
The Chairman requested an update to be covered in the next
report to identify where the money had been spent and whether
SHDC had received value for money.
Members thanked officers for the continued hard work in
responding to the situation, ensuring value for money and keeping
services running, in particular the collaboration with the
Programme Delivery Manager and the CIP Team.
AGREED:
That the presentation be noted.
28.

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL WORK PROGRAMME
Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager
Governance (Deputy Monitoring Officer) which set out the Work
Programme of the Performance Monitoring Panel.
The report identified the following Issues:



Appendix A set out the dates of future Panel meetings
along with proposed items for consideration.
Appendix B set out the task groups that have been

-6PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 9
September 2020

identified by the Panel.
Members considered the update and the following issues were
raised:



The Sir Halley Stewart Playing Field Task Group needed to
be reviewed by January 2021.
PMP and PDP had requested that a special Joint Meeting
be held to discuss the setting up of the South Holland
Building Consultancy prior to it being considered by
Cabinet.

AGREED:
That the Panel gives consideration to the report and identifies the
following issues for discussion:
a) That the Work Programme provided by the Executive
Manager Governance be noted;
b) That the Sir Halley Stewart Playing Field Task Group
undertake its review by January 2021; and
That a special Joint Meeting of the Performance Monitoring Panel
and the Policy Development Panel be arranged to discuss the
setting up of the South Holland Building Consultancy, prior to it
being considered by Cabinet..
29.

ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE
URGENT
There were none.

(The meeting ended at 7.52 pm)
(End of minutes)

